The group’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

	� The summary quantitative data about the group’s exposure to currency risk at the end of reporting periods
expressed in ` are as follows:

Assets Liabilities Net assets / (liabilities)
As at

March 31,
2024

As at
March 31,

2023

As at
March 31,

2024

As at
March 31,

2023

As at
March 31,

2024

As at
March 31,

2023
USD  941.37  788.95  3,966.07  3,524.47  (3,024.70)  (2,735.52)
EUR  339.83  569.23  654.19  963.05  (314.36)  (393.82)
JPY  -  -  10.65  10.70  (10.65)  (10.70)
GBP  15.57  17.71  0.30  5.63  15.27  12.08

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
The group is mainly exposed to changes in USD, EURO, JPY and GBP exchange rates.

The following table details the group’s sensitivity to a 1% increase and decrease in the ` against the
relevant foreign currency. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated
monetary items as tabulated above and adjusts their translation at the period end for 1% change in foreign
currency rates. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.
A positive number below indicates an increase in profit before tax or vice-versa.

Year ended March 31, 2024 Year ended March 31, 2023
` strengthens

by 1%
` weakens

by 1%
` strengthens

by 1%
` weakens

by 1%
Impact on profit / (loss) *
USD  8.86  (8.86)  11.04  (11.04)
EUR  0.85  (0.85)  (0.05)  0.05
JPY  0.11  (0.11)  0.11  (0.11)
GBP  (0.15)  0.15  (0.12)  0.12
* Includes sensitivity on long-term foreign currency monetary items on which Para D13 AA of Ind AS 101 has been
applied. Accordingly, the exchange loss/ (gain) arising on long term foreign currency monetary items relating to
acquisition of depreciable assets will be added to/deducted from the cost of such assets/capital work-in-progress and
will be depreciated over the balance useful life of assets.

418

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the Year ended March 31, 2024
(All amounts in ` Crores, unless otherwise stated)

Year ended March 31, 2024 Year ended March 31, 2023
` strengthens

by 1%
` weakens

by 1%
` strengthens

by 1%
` weakens

by 1%
Impact on equity (Other comprehensive income)
USD  21.38  (21.38)  16.32  (16.32)
EUR  2.30  (2.30)  3.98  (3.98)

	 Foreign exchange derivative and non- derivative financial instruments
	� The group uses derivative as well as non derivative financial instruments for hedging financial risks that

arise from its commercial business or financing activities. The group’s Corporate Treasury team manages its
foreign currency risk by hedging transactions that are expected to occur within a period of 1 to 36 months
for hedges of forecasted sales, purchases, loans and liabilities and capital expenditures. When a derivative
is entered into for the purpose of being a hedge, the group negotiates the terms of those derivatives to

[…]

� The following table details the foreign currency derivative contracts outstanding at the end of the
reporting period:

Maturity

Outstanding
Contracts*

No. of Deals
Contract value of
foreign Currency

(In Millions)

Up to 12 months
Nominal Amount*

(` Crores)

More than 12 months
Nominal Amount*

(` Crores)

As at
March 31,

2024

As at
March 31,

2023

As at
March 31,

2024

As at
March 31,

2023

As at
March 31,

2024

As at
March 31,

2023

As at
March 31,

2024

As at
March 31,

2023

USD/INR Sell forward 234 278 668.20 633.00 2,517.66 2,643.59 3,204.48 2,596.61

EUR/INR Sell forward - 1 - 20.00 - 202.77 - -

EUR/USD Sell forward 8 9 6.95 8.96 63.12 79.41 - -

EUR/USD Buy forward 1 3 0.73 10.93 6.57 97.42 - -

EUR/THB Buy forward - 1 - 1.04 - 9.77 - -

	  * Computed using average forward contract rates

	� The following table details the group’s sensitivity to a 1% increase and decrease in the ` against the
relevant foreign currency. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding forward exchange contracts as
tabulated above and adjusts their translation at the period end for 1% change in forward rates. A positive
number below indicates an increase in profit before tax or vice-versa.

Annual
Report 2023-24

419

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the Year ended March 31, 2024
(All amounts in ` Crores, unless otherwise stated)

FIN
AN

CIAL STATEM
EN

TS
STATU

TO
RY REPO

RTS
CO

RPO
RATE O

VERVIEW

Year ended March 31, 2024 Year ended March 31, 2023
Functional
currency

strengthens by
1%

Functional
currency

weakens by 1%

Functional
currency

strengthens by
1%

Functional
currency

weakens by 1%

Impact on profit /
(loss) for the year
USD  1.84  (1.84)  2.63  (2.63)
EUR  (0.07)  0.07  (0.45)  0.45

Impact on equity (Other
Comprehensive income)
USD  54.97  (54.97)  50.67  (50.67)
EUR  0.63  (0.63)  1.99  (1.99)

B.	 Interest Rate Risk Management
	� Interest rate risk arises from movements in interest rates which could have effect the group’s net income or

financial position. Changes in interest rates may cause variations in interest income and expenses resulting
from interest-bearing assets and liabilities. The group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest
rates relates primarily to the group’s long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates.

	� The group manages its interest rate risk by having a portfolio of fixed and variable rate loans and borrowings.
The group enters into interest rate swaps, in which it agrees to exchange, at specified intervals, the